BY THE CITY COUNCIL:

BORTON, CAVENER, HOAGLUN, OVERTON, PERREAULT, STRADER

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MERIDIAN, REAPPOINTING DAVID BALLARD TO SEAT 1, WALTER STEED TO SEAT 2, AND ZACH SHOEMAKER TO SEAT 3 OF THE MERIDIAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Meridian City Code 2-1-1 establishes the Meridian Transportation Commission, its members and terms of their appointments;

WHEREAS, David Ballard was appointed to Seat 1 on the Meridian Transportation Commission by Resolution No. 13-925 on May 22, 2013, and reappointed by Resolution No. 14-985 on April 15, 2014; and reappointed by Resolution No. 17-2013 on May 9, 2017; and reappointed by Resolution No. 20-2212 on May 26, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Walter Steed was appointed to Seat 2 of the Meridian Transportation Commission by Resolution 20-2213 on June 2, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Zach Shoemaker was appointed to Seat 3 of the Meridian Transportation Commission by Resolution 21-2253 on January 26, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Meridian deems the reappointment of David Ballard to Seat 1, Walter Steed to Seat 2, and Zach Shoemaker to Seat 3 of the Meridian Transportation Commission to be in the best interest of the Meridian Transportation Commission and of the City of Meridian.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MERIDIAN CITY, IDAHO:

Section 1. That pursuant to Meridian City Code § 2-1-1, David Ballard is hereby reappointed to Seat 1, Walter Steed is hereby reappointed to Seat 2, and Zach Shoemaker is hereby reappointed to Seat 3 of the Meridian Transportation Commission, for terms to expire May 31, 2026.

Section 2. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption and approval.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Meridian, Idaho, this 23rd day of May, 2023.

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Meridian, Idaho, this 23rd day of May, 2023.

APPROVED:	ATTEST:		
	By:		
Mayor Robert E. Simison	J	Chris Johnson, City Clerk	